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that goes against the provisions of this law, The Minister has stated that there are two provlslons-one Is the compensatory afforestation and the other Is upgradation of the forest. Kerala Is a thickly populated State and hardly any land Is avaUable with the Government either for compenaatory afforeatatlon or for upgradatlon of forests, In that kind of a situation, the condition laid down In the Act has become unenlorceable.

Sabarlmalal Is a pilgrimage place which 40 lakh devotees visit every year. When Kerala Government made a request for construction of toilets for providing primary lacilitles, the Government of India disallowed it.
In my constituency, townships like Kattappana and Edumbalam which are gOing to be municipalities, now they arePanchayats .. ,(lnterrupt/on)

MR. SPEAKER; Please ask your question. Time is very short.

SHRI P.C. CHACKO ; It Is about tribal development,
SIr. Kindly permit me. I am putting my question .. . (lnterruption). The cutoff year of 1976 Is not being Implemented properly and lalrly because the survey Is defective. In view of this, will the hon. Minister take the Initiative to conduct a Iresh survey In coordination with the State Government; and will the Government 01 India Identify the areas where lorests are converted Into townships and give pattas to the Inhabitants In those areas?

Secondly, will the Government waive this condition and allow developmental activities In such places where compensatory afforestation or up gradation is not possible?

SHRI SURESH PRABHU ; Sir, I can explain the position 01 the law as it exists today, According to the law that exists In the statute book, which is pass ad by the hon. House, the condition as stipulated lor conversion 01 lorast land for non-Iorest purposes Is what I have mentioned. We can find out, II thare are specific casas which can be solved within the parameters of tha law. I walcoma the hon, Members on this. We can have a meeting and discuss this Issue pertaining to the State 01 Karala.

SHRI P.C. CHACKO: Thank you,

[Translation]

Setting up of Regulatory Commissions

·66. SHRI MOTIlAl VORA:
SHRI NARESH PUGLIA:

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether tha Govarnment have decided to sat up Electricity Regulatory Commissions both at the Cantral and St.te levels;

(b) whether the vlewa of the State Governments hava baan sought balore setting up such commissions;

(c) whethar almost all the SEBs have a large sum to pay to the Government;

(d) the extent to which the setting up of these panels will help Improving the power postlon, regUlatory transmission and enable the SEBs to pay their duas;
and

(e) tha staps the Union Governmctnt contemplate to take during 1998-99 In the direction of solving the problem of power shortage throughout the country?

[English]

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI P.R.
KUMARAMANGAlAM) : (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The Deihl Vidyut Board owes around Rs. 6,000

crores to Badarpur Thermal Power Station owned by Government of India, The outstanding dues of SEBs to Ministry of Railways as on 31.1,1998 were of the ordar of Rs. 1003 crores, In addition, SEBs owe around Rs,
17,000 crores to Central Power Sector Undertakings In power and coal sectors.

(d) As per the available Information, the total effective subsidy to agricultural and domestic sectors is over Rs,
19,200 crores during 1996-97, Of this, tha State
Governments proposed to compensate only Rs, 2634 crores through budgetary subventions. This is only 12.7% of the affective subsidy that the SEBs had to baar at the given levals of tarills for agricultural and domestic sectors. SEBs, recoverad around Rs. 8035 crores through cross-subsidization. Thus the total net loss to the SEBs on account of low agricultural and domestic tarllts has been of the order of Rs. 8,500 crores. This Is around 20% of the total revenue 01 electricity for power sale. The extent of the Increase In the financial burden on SERs during the period Irom 1992-93 to 1996-97 can be seen from the fact that 1992-93 the losses on account of tarllts, after taking Into account the accn~als on account of budgetary subventions and cross-subsidization were only Rs, 2277 crores (I.e. around 10% of the total ravenue from the power sala). Tha major impact 01 this has been:

(i) The net Internal rasources 01 SEBs ne.ded to plan and undertake new investments ha"e gone down from Rs. (-) 161,5 crores In 1992-
93 to Rs. (-) 4482 croras In 1996-97,

(iI) High level of outstanding dues 01 SEBs to CPSUs has nagatlve Impact on the capaolty of CPSUs to Invast In capacity addition program mas. This compals CPSUs to depend upon costly borrowings from the domastlc and International markets.

(III) Poor flnallclal health of SEBs does not permit the Stata Govemments to axtent!. adequate and commarclally accaptabla guaranteas to private Investors. It Is assassed that escrowable capacity of SEBs can support only around 10,000 MW capacity In the power sector. Thus despite receiving encouraging response from IPPs for Investment In the power sector, the actual Inflow has b •• n below par,

The establishment of Regulatory Commissions would help In ratlonallsing tariff and also provide for croaa·subsidies, wherever required, The setting up 01
Regulatory commissions does not preclud. the State Governments from extending subsidies to agriculture which is an Important and crucial sector of the economy.
The State Governments can exercise the option 01 providing subsidies over and above those recommended by Regulatory Commissions. Such subsidies could cover fr .. power to agriculture, and/or to weaker sections on condition th,t .the State Govemments compensate the SEBs by providing adequate budgetary support. When tariffs are rationalized and budgetary support is provided, the SEBs will Improve their financial health and their capacity to invest. This In turn will help in flow of greater resources, both public and private, into the power sector, thereby Improving the pow.r position considerably. This will go a long way In enabling the SEBs In Investing on critical works such as renovation and modernisation of eXisting generation facilities, Improvements of transmission and distribution syslems etc, In the long run, this win have the effect of optimising operational performance, reducing the T&D Iossea and Improving the quality of power supplies to the consumers,

(a) In order to Improve the utilisation of .xisting capacity and to meet the projected increase In demand, Government is pursuing both short term and long term measures which include raising PLF 01 eXisting stallons.
Quick completion of on going schem.s, renovation and modernisation of old plants, setting up of inter-regional transmission links, system improvement programme lor the power utilities, building of new capacities and Institutional reforms In the power sector.

(TraM/ation]

SHRI MOTILAL VORA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I would like to know from the Hon'ble Minister of Power whether the parliamentary Standing Committee of Ministry 01
Power has not accepted tha recommendation made by tha Cantral Gov.rnm.nt to .at up Cantral Elactriclty Regulatory Commission Instead of Central Electricity Authority and the panel headed by Shrl Jag Mohan, Member of Parliament had on 8,7,97 criticised the .ettlng up of a Parallel organllatlon and Instead, suggested to make C.E.A. more efflcl.nt and strong?

(Engl'-h]

SHRI P.R, KUMARAMANGALAM : The CRe, and the SCRC Ordinance which Is now propo.ed to be brought for the as a Bill to be converted Into on Act, deals with tariff, Now, tariff fixation under the Electricity

Act Is a matt.r that Is left to the Gov.rnment. It Is not one which deals with the Central Electricity Authority, The Central Electricity Authority is baSically a technical body attached to the Ministry of Power. It deals with technical clearances. It d.ais with the advising on tariff fixation In a sense that when you talk of coat of a project; and Irom the cost 01 a project If the tariff notification applies, then It comes Into operation. These are really the powers 01 the Central and State Governments, which have been given to a regulatory body.

With regard to the strengthening 01 the Central Electricity Authority, I can asaure the hon. Memb.r that we are laking steps. We are looking Into the Committee.
We believe that the CEA has much stronger role to play and It will play. We would be coming lorth and I would be informing the hon. Member of the situation .....
(Interruptions)

SHRI MOTILAL VORA : This In not clear.

I am saying that the Standing Committee had totally rejected Ihe proposal 01 lormlng this ... (lnterruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Now, you csn uk the IIrst supplementary.

SHRI MOTILAL VORA : This is my Ilrst supplementsry.
I think, the hon. Minister has not IoInderstood my point. The pOint is that the Standing Commltt •• had rejected the proposal 01 the formation 01 the CREC under the Chairmanship of Shrl Jag Mohan, and the recommendations of the Standing Committee had been taken into consid.ratlon ...... (lnterruptlon.t)

SHRI P.R. KUMARAMANGALAM No. Sir,

SHRI MOTILAL VORA : What I want to know from the hon. Minister is wh.th.r h. Is Ignoring the r.commendations ...... (/nt9rruption.t) Let m. say.

MR. SPEAKER: Let him say lirst.

SHRI MOTILAL VORA : When a Standing Committee was constitut.d by Parliament, Its recommendations have to b. lollowed. I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether the recommendations of the Committee were tak.n Into consideration.

SHRI P.R. KUMARAMANGALAM : With r.gard to the Standing Commltt.e recommendations, I wl.h to assure the hon. Member that on the recommendation. of the Standing Commltt •• , two Conf.renc •• of the Chief Ministers were held, In fact, the request of the Standing Committee was that the Chief Minister of the States should be consulted. The Common Minimum National Action Programme on Power was finalised on a cons.nlus basil. It Is on the basis of that document that the present Bill which ha. Incorporated amendments suggested by them, has coroe In. It would have gone back to the Standing Committe. " the House had not dissolved. Because of the dl.solutlon of the House the
.arller Standing Committee c:ould not get the Rep~rt of the Common Minimum National Action Programme on Pow.r,
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{Translation]

SHAI NAAESH PUGLIA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, through you, I would like to know from the Hon'ble Minister that as the Hon'ble Minister has stated In Para 'e' of his reply that reforms would be made to Improve the utilization of existing capacity.

[English]
Modernisation of the existing units, improvement of the transmission and distribution systems. and the quality of power supply to the consumers.

[Translation]
Besides, agriculture and domestic use, power is being consumed by the Industrial sector on a large scale in the country. The previous Government had allowed the big Industries with turnover above As. 100 crore to install their own small power units. It had also announced to provide facilities for Installing these units.

12.00 hr •.
However. according to my Information these facilities are not being provided to the Industrial units who want to set up captive power Projects. I would like to know from the hon'ble Minister what type of facilities would be provided to the industries for setting up Captive
Power Projects?

[English]
SHAI P.A. KUMAAAMANGALAM: Sir, thaugh it is beyond the scope of this question, since the hon.
Member has asked the question seriously, I would like to respond to him. With regard to captive power projects.
If the hon. Member has any specific Instance and if he brings it to my notices, I shall definitely extend immediate personal attention and see that the problem is solved.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[TranslatIon]

Pollution due to Power ProJect.

*64. SHAI MOHAMMAD All ASHAAF FATMI : Will the Minlstar* ol ENVIAONMENT AND FOAESTS be pleased to state :

(a) whether 'the power projects spread pollution in the environment;

(b) If so, the details thereof; .and
(c) the remedial steps taken by the Government to mlnlml .. !' the level of pollution due to such projects?

THE MINISTEA OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOAESTS
(SHAI SURESH PRABHU) : (a) to (c) Power projects can cause environmental pollution, the nature and extent of which depends on the type of fuel used and the power generation systems Installed. Power projects based on coal emit suspended particulate matter, sulphur dioxide and oxides of nitrogen as the main pollutants. Combined cycle power plants using clean fuel such as gas/naphtha emit oxides of nitrogen.

The steps taken for minimiSing the levels of pollution from power plants include the following:

(i) Directions have been issued under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 to the power plants for complying with the prescribed pollution discharge standards by installing requisite pollution control systems.

(ii) All thermal power plants having an investment of over As. 50 crores require an environmental clearance under which conditions prescribe environmental safeguards and pollution control systems including provision of green belt and utilisation of flyash over a prescribed time frame.

(iii) Mandatory use of beneficiated coal with an ash content not exceeding 34 per cent has been stipulated with effect from 1st June, 2001 based on distance criteria.

[English]

Norm. for Opening Po.t Office.

*65. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the existing norms for opening of Post offices In Rural, Urban, Tribal and Backward areas; and

(b) the status of implementation of suggestions made in Justice Talwar Committee Report regarding changing the existing norms?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ) :
(a) The norms for opening post offices In Urban, Rural, Tribal and backward areas are given In the Statement enclosed

(b) Justice Talwar Committee has not suggested any change In the existing norms for the opening of post offices.

Statement

Norms for opelng of Post Offices
(Last revIsed In 1991)

1. Norm. for Opening of Extra-Dep.rtmental Branch po.t office. (EDBO.)

1.1 Population:

(a) In Normal Areas:

3000 population In a group of village.
(Including the PPO village.)

